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1. Update of SRMO Officials

Chairperson: Mr. Humphrey Nkobeni

Member country: Republic of Zambia

Institution: Zambia Metrology Agency

Email: humphrey.nkobeni@zma.org.zm

Tel: +260 97 477 1332

Vice-Chair: Ms. Stella Kahwa

Member country: United Republic of Tanzania

Institution: Weights and Measures Agency Tanzania

Email: stella.kahwa@wma.go.tz

Tel: +255 713 306 446

Regional Co-ordinator: Mr. Jaco Marneweck

Member country: South Africa

Institution: National Regulator for Compulsory Specifications 

Email: jaco.marneweck@nrcs.org.za

Tel: +27 83 633 2256
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2. SRMO Member States

Member Country Representative tel email

Angola Homar Simão +244 92 360 8488 homar.iniq@gmail.com 

Botswana Ditlhake Dommy Tau +267 3903200 tau@bobstandards.bw

Comoros Not yet named

Democratic Republic of 

Congo Ali Heradi Ndarabu Guillaume aliherad@yahoo.fr 

Eswatini Gcina Pitso Mhlanga +268 2518 5330 gpmhlanga78@gmail.com 

Lesotho Qenehelo Lenka +266 57374003

qenehelo.lenka@gov.ls

qenehelo2008@yahoo.com

Madagascar Anthony Andrianaivoson andrianaivoson213anthony@gmail.com

Malawi Thom Senganimalunje thomsengani@mbsmw.org 

Mauritius Shantah Umavassee +230 208 1671 sumavassee@govmu.org

Mozambique David Magaia None provided davidmagaia@yahoo.com 

Namibia Simasiku Matali matalis@nsi.com.na 

Seychelles Herve Richemond +248 4380442 h.richmond@sbs.sc

South Africa Jaco Marneweck jaco.marneweck@nrcs.org.za

United Republic of 

Tanzania Stella Kahwa +255 713 306 446 stella.kahwa@wma.go.tz

Zambia Humphrey Nkobeni +260 97 477 1332 humphrey.nkobeni@zma.org.zm

Zimbabwe Christopher Ngwenya +263 24 270 2735 chngwenya@yahoo.com 



3. SRMO Meetings (regional) 

➢ Held 38th SADCMEL Committee Meeting,
➢ During the SADC TBT Cooperation Structurers week that was 

hosted in Luanda by the Republic of Angola (with assistance 
from the SADC Secretariat in Gaborone, Botswana in a hybrid 
format), 

➢ From 11 to 15 March 2024, 
➢ Keynote presentation focused on OIML Guide 22: Electrical 

vehicle supply equipment presented by Dr Van Der Wiel of the 
RDI in the Netherland, 

➢ Other presentations by liaison organisations such as PTB and 
the OIML,

➢ Received member country reports, 
➢ Zambia reappointed as Chairperson of SADCMEL as situation in 

Tanzania was not favorable for them to take over chairmanship 
of SADCMEL 



3. SRMO Meetings (regional) 

➢ Following office bearers elected:
➢ TC1 Sale of Goods – South Africa
➢ TC2 Instruments – Democratic Republic of Congo
➢ TC3 Codes of Procedures – Botswana
➢ TC4 Training – Zambia
➢ SADCMEL ordinary member on EXCO  - Mozambique



4. 
4.SRMO – Programme of work 

Work Plan 2024/5 include: 
➢ SADCMEL Strategic Plan to be developed
➢ Revision of SADCMEL Doc 1 and Doc 4 dealing with the sale of 

goods
➢ Participation in AFRIMETS TC Legal Metrology Meeting,  

Workshop and AFRIMETS GA in Aug 2024 
➢ Other training events planned: 

✓ Electricity Meters (2025), Speed Measuring Devices (2025), 
Water Meters (2026)

➢ Participation in 59th CIML Meeting to be presented virtually 
from 22 to 24 October 2024



5. International Meetings attended/hosted

➢ 58th CIML Meetings  in Thailand attended by various 
member/ corresponding member countries 

➢ From 16 to 19 October 2023
➢ Hosted in Shangri-La Hotel in Chiang-Mai 
➢ Seminar:"The future of the OIML in the digital era"



6. Other Highlighted activities and news

➢ Participation in World Metrology Day events on 20 May 2024



Shukran

شكرا

Merci beaucoup

Obrigado

Thank You
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